

No. 22-30

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID RITTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LINDA MIGLIORI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH,
INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ROBERT D. POPPER	H. CHRISTOPHER COATES
T. RUSSELL NOBILE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ERIC W. LEE	LAW OFFICES OF
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.	H. CHRISTOPHER COATES
425 Third Street, SW	934 Compass Point
Suite 800	Charleston, SC 29412
Washington, D.C. 20024	Phone: (843) 609-7080
(202) 646-5172	currie.coates@gmail.com
rpopper@judicialwatch.org	

August 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
RELEVANT FEDERAL STATUTE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Third Circuit Ruling in <i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> Misinterpreted the Materiality Provision of Section 1971 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B))	4
A. The Ordinary Public Meaning of the Words in § 10101(a)(2)(B) Establishes That the Provision Does Not Apply to Determinations Regarding the Validity of Particular Ballots	6
B. Section 10101(a)(2)(B) Does Not Refer to “Ballots.”	8
C. The Third Circuit’s Interpretation of § 10101(a)(2)(B) Renders Most of its Words Superfluous	9
D. The Principle of <i>Eiusdem Generis</i> Establishes That the Phrase “Other Act Requisite to Voting” Refers to Acts Like Applying or Registering to Vote	10

E.	To the Extent Legislative History is Considered, It Clearly Shows That § 10101(a)(2)(B) Was Addressed to Voter Registration	12
II.	The Petition for Certiorari Should Be Granted Because This Erroneous Decision By the Third Circuit Is Already Having Pernicious Effects as Precedent	14
	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
Cases	
<i>Bank One Chi., N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996)	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	6
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	9
<i>DCCC v. Kosinski</i> , No. 1:22-cv-1029 (S.D. N.Y. June 17, 2022)	15
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 6295 (July 23, 2021).....	10
<i>Dondiego v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 5:22-cv-2111-JLS (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2022)	15
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	13
<i>McCormick v. Chapman</i> , 2022 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 319 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jun. 2, 2022)	15
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022), <i>passim</i>	
<i>Migliori v. Lehigh Cnty Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 22-1499 (3d Cir. April 1, 2022).....	16
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	12

<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,</i> 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	6
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	6
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022)	14
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022)	7, 11
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 18348 (5th Cir. July 2, 2022)	14
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)	8
Other Authorities	
H.R. REP. 88-914 (Nov. 20, 1963), reprinted at 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391.....	13, 14
